Public Document Pack
Extraordinary Full Council
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council

Wednesday, 5th January, 2022 at 7.00 pm

To members of the Full Council Committee - J Aitman, L Duncan, L Ashbourne, T Ashby, R Bolger, D Butterfield,
O Collins, H Eaglestone, D Enright, V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones, J King, A McMahon, A Prosser, R Smith and
D Temple

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney for
the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.

Admission to Meetings
All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated.

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic and Legal
Services Officer ( democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk ) in advance to reserve a seat.

We will continue to observe social distancing, hand sanitiser will be available and face masks should be worn at
all times other than when speaking during the meeting.

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer
at democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk Tel: 01993 226071

Recording of Meetings

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or
Democratic & Legal Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

To consider apologies and reasons for absence.

Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal
Services Officer (democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend.

2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct.

Date of Publication 24 December 2021

Page 1


mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk

3. Public Participation

The meeting will adjourn for this item.

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of put
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on t
agenda.

4, Budget: Revised Budget 2021/22 and Estimates 2022/23 (Pages 3 - 88)

To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO along with the draft revised revenue
budget for 2021/22 and the estimates for 2022/23, and the revised Capital, Special Revenue &
Revenue Growth Projects Programme for 2021/22, and estimates for 2022/23.

5. To formally declare the Precept for 2022/23 (Pages 89 - 90)
To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO and if appropriate, declare the Precept for
2022/23.

6. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees

a) Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 14 December 2021 (attached) and 4
January 2022 (to follow) (Pages 91 - 100)

Members should note the creation of a 20mph Speed Restriction Working Party to
establish details of a pilot scheme in Witney in conjunction with Oxfordshire County
Council. Those nominated at the meeting under minute no P644 were Councillors J
Aitman, T Ashby, L Duncan, A Prosser and R Smith together with Councillor Andrew Coles
(Chair of Witney TAC).

If any other members would like to join this Working Party, they should declare their
interest.

7. Future Meetings of the Council

To consider whether the Council’s cyclical Committee meetings should be held virtually from January
2022 onwards.

This would mean committees revert to being advisory and would re-affirm delegations in place to
the Town Clerk on any other urgent matters.

S| .l
~ -
Town Clerk
Town Hall, Market Square Mrs Sharon Groth )
Witney, Oxon FSLCC fCMgr A
0X28 6AG TOWN COUNCIL ‘&

T: 01993 704379

F: 01993 771893

info@witney-tc.gov.uk Cllr Joy Aitman
www.witney-tc.gov.uk



mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL

Date: Wednesday, 5 January 2022

Title: Budget: Revised Budget 2021-22 and Estimates 2022-23
Contact Officer: Town Clerk/RFO — Sharon Groth

BACKGROUND

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the revised budget for 2021-22 and
the estimates for 2022-23 in order for the Council to ultimately make an informed decision
about the level of the Precept demand to be served on West Oxfordshire District Council at
the next agenda item.

All Members were invited to an informal presentation of the first draft budget which was held
viaZoom on 13 December 2021. The Town Clerk made it clear that that draft revenue budgets
are prepared based upon current activities and patterns of income and expenditure, as well
as projects identified by the spending Committees throughout the year. She cautioned that
the budget needed to be realistic, achievable, and affordable. She has therefore undertaken
further scrutiny of each budget line to ensure Members can have confidence in adopting this
budget which will reasonably meet the Council’s aspirations.

The format of this report is quite straightforward; for each budget line, last year’s figures are
in the first two columns, the current year shows the original estimate for 2021-22 including
any in year adjustments such as virements between budgets shown as TOTAL, followed by
ACTUAL YTD figures, and then the revised estimate PROJECTED. This revised estimate is based
upon income and expenditure during
[...]
ting reservations.
However, there are substantial running costs of maintaining the Cemetery despite it being
closed.

Page 6



Within the Cemetery there is the Cemetery Lodge which is leased by the Co-operative Funeral
Company with rental income shown at budget line 1050/301. However there are also two
Chapels — one is operational and occasionally used by the public for the funeral services. The
other Chapel was part of the lease to the Co-operative but was handed back a few years ago
when the terms of the lease was renewed.

As part of the Council’s Open Spaces Strategy within the Action Plan —IS3 requires the Council
to undertake a full options survey of the unused buildings at the cemeteries — scheduled to
take place in April 2022 with an anticipated completion of the survey stage being November
2022. Therefore a Revenue Growth Item for professional fees has been provided at budget
line 4059/301 of £5,000 — however this is to be funded from the EMR held (A/c 362) which
currently stands at £18,000.

An EMR for Memorial Maintenance is also held (A/c 318) this has accumulated over time
whereby the Council transfers unspent budget line 4355 Memorial Maintenance into this
reserve because to commissioning of the topple testing is costly but an essential
requirement at set intervals. It is therefore proposed that any expenditure is funded from
the EMR - there is a corresponding entry in the budget at 4495 — TFR From Earmarked
Reserve in the revised budget for 2021-22 and the estimates for 2022-23.

302 — Windrush Cemetery
Income from burials and the cost of maintaining the site.

Income continues to be pretty stable, with no surprises. With the development of the land
adjoining the Cemetery and the dialogue with the developers to provide an alternative access
road off the development there maybe some significant expenditure required in the next few
years to provide for the road infrastructure. The Officers continue to work on the mapping
of the burial ground in order t
[...]
 to note the report and consider

1. Utilising the Earmarked Reserves as detailed above to fund some revenue and capital
expenditure;

2. Repurposing the EMRs A/c 375 — CCTV Leys/Burwell and A/c 323 — Building Repairs;
3. Adopting the revised budget for 2021-22 as presented;
4. Adopting the Capital & Special Revenue Projects as listed;
5. Adopting the budget for 2022-23.
APPENDICES
A - Annual budget — By Committee + Budget Notes
B - Annual budget Summary — By Committee
C - Earmarked Reserves
D - Capital & Special Revenue Project
E - Budget Summary

Page 16



29/12/2021 WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL Page 1
10:41 Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 9)
Note: DRAFT ~ REV 21/22 & EST 22/23 [28.12.22] - APPENDIX A

/T 9abed

Last Year 2020-21 Current Year 2021-22 Next Year 2022-23
Budget Actual Total Actual YTD  Projected Committed Agreed EMR Carried
Forward

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments
102 LANGDALE HALL
1050 RENT RECEIVED 20,000 20,000 20,000 15,227 20,302 0 20,302 0 0
1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 0 304 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1058 WATER RECOVERED 900 2,014 900 0 900 0 0 0 0
1059 ELECTRICITY RECOVER 0 7,512 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1060 INSURANCE RECOVERED 600 598 630 575 575 0 605 0 0

Total Income 21,500 30,429 21,530 15,801 21,777 0 20,907 0 0
4012 WATER RATES 900 900 900 394 900 0 0 0
4015 GAS 0 -381 0 0 0 0 0 0
4021 TELEPHONE/FAX 160 142 160 0 0 0 0 0
4025 INSURANCE 600 598 630 555 555 0 605 0 0
4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 1,000 1,230 1,000 232 1,000 0 1,000 0 0
4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 1,000 370 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000 0 0
4048 ENG.INSPEC.(VATABLE) 0 429 450 0 450 0 450 0 0
4059 OTHER PROF FEES 3,000 3,003 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000 0 0
4491 TFR TO EARMARKED RES 0 600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4495 TFR FROM EARMARKED R -1,500 -1,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4888 O/S STAFF RCHG 4,250 1,231 888 0 0 0 0 0 0
4890 O/S O'HEAD RCHG 781 234 160 0 0 0 0 0 0
4892 C/S STAFF RCHG 881 840 706 0 0 0 0 0 0
4893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 183 218 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5199  Depreciation Charge to Service 0 14,253 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Continued on next page



[...]
607793 1914326 306533 19.07%

CAPITAL & PROJECT EXPENDITURE (Net)

Rolling Capital Provision 0 0 0
Capital Projects (net) 282458 142292 0 -142292
282458 142292 0 -142292  -100.00%
TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 1854828 1750085 1914326 164241 9.38%
Financed as follows
Reserves at 1st April 694519 535501 531568
Reserves at 31st March 531568 477293 492016 **
Expenditure funded from/transfer to General Fund 162951 58208 39552
Precept Required 1691877 1691877 1874774 182897 10.81%
TOTAL TAXATION FUNDING REQUIRED 1691877 1691877 1874774 182897 10.81%
1854828 1750085 1914326 164241
ADJUSTED BASIS
Band D Equivalents [Tax base] 10638.06 10965.64 327.58 3.08%
Precept per Band D Equivalent (£/annum) £ 159.04 170.97 £11.93 7.50%
Precept per Band D Equivalent (p/week) 305.01 327.89 22.88 p
**Note: Recommended_minimum reserve equal to
3 months net revenue expenditure 393093 401948 478582

10:36
Page 87 29/12/21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

EXTRA ORDINARY COUNCIL

Date: Wednesday 5 January 2022

Title: To formally declare the Precept for 2022-23
Contact Officer: Town Clerk/RFO — Sharon Groth
BACKGROUND

The purpose of this report is to outline the formal recommendation which the Council will
need to approve to give the Town Clerk the authority to serve this precept.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 — with
this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions
they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates.

RISK

In decision making Councillors should consider any risks to the Council and any action it can
take to limit or negate its liability.

Proper and sound financial management is necessary as all Councillors are collectively
responsible for the budget, particularly expenditure and ensuring it is expended lawfully and
in line with the Council’s Financial Regulations.

As Town Clerk, the Council’s Proper Officer and Responsible Financial Officer it is her job to
advise accordingly, in line with Financial Regulations and Statute.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

These have been detailed during the budget cycle and at a presentation the Town Clerk made
on 13 December 2021, as well as in the previous agenda item.

Page 89



The estimated tax base for 2022-23 is 10965.64 Band D equivalent properties.
The current Band D council tax is £159.04 per annum.
If a 7%4% increase is applied this will result in a charge of £170.97 which would raise £1,874,774

in precept.

RECOMMENDATION

Members are invited to note the report and that the Town Clerk be authorised to sign and
serve a precept on the West Oxfordshire District Council, in accordance with the appropriate
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), requiring the District Council to
pay the Town Council the sum of £1,874,774 in respect of Council Tax for the town during the
financial year 2022-23.

Page 90



P641

P642

P643

P644

Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 6a

CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

Held on Tuesday, 14 December 2021
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom
Present:

Councillor R Smith (Chair)

Councillors: A Prosser V Gwatkin
J Aitman M Jones
L Duncan T Ashby

Also Present: D Enright

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk
Claire Green Administration Support - Planning &
Stronger Communities
Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer
Others: 4 members of the public.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Collins and A McMahon.
Councillor T Ashby attended for Councillor McMahon.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from members or officers.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

The Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, took agenda Item No. 6 - 20mph Speed
Restrictions before Agenda Item No. 4

20MPH SPEED RESTRICTIONS

The Committee welcomed Tim Shickle, Group Manager Traffic & Safety from Oxfordshire County
Council (OCC) who provided an outline of the 20mph Zones scheme being implemented in the
county.

It was noted that the matter had been considered by the Policy, Governance & Finance
Committee who had agreed that a town-wide pilot scheme should be implemented and referred
the matter to this committee to progress. There had also been discussion at the Witney Traffic
Advisory Committee on the issue and County Councillor Andrew Coles, Chair of that Committee
joined the discussion with the agreement of the Chair.

Page 21



P645

P646

Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 14 December 2021

Members expressed support for the initiative and discussed where it may not be practicable to
reduce speed to 20mph across Witney. Confirmation was given that any scheme would need to
be fully mapped and surveyed to produce a comprehensive plan for consultation.

In respect of funding, it was noted that OCC would fund the scheme if approved. There was
discussion regarding keeping the scheme as simple as possible, conveying the reasons for
reducing speed, enforcement of any regulations and legislative requirements. Members
considered it important that future development in the town should be part of any plans.

It was acknowledged that it needed to be a collaborative approach and it was suggested, and
agreed, that a Working Party should be constituted to progress the project. In respect of
timescales, it was noted that funding was available in the current financial year so the decision
needed to be made at the earliest opportunity.

After further discussion it was:
Resolved:

1. That, the principle of a 20mph speed limit zone for Witney be supported;

2. That, a Working Party of members and officers be established to develop the project;
and

3. That, Councillors Aitman, Ashby, Duncan, Prosser and Smith together with Councillor
Andrew Coles (Chair of Witney TAC) be nominated to serve on the Working Party.

Councillor Aitman left the meeting at this juncture

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee received and considered a schedule of planning applications received from West
Oxfordshire District Council.

At the request of the Chair the Committee considered Application No. 20/02654/0UT — Land
South-East of Oxford Hill first.

Members were pleased to see requests, made in the previous application included on the
amended plans, but questioned the proposed footpaths linking the scheme to the town which
officers agreed to investigate further.

Councillors Ashby & Enright left the meeting after consideration of the above application.
Resolved:

That the comments, as per the attached schedule, be forwarded to West Oxfordshire District
Council.

NOTIFICATION OF PLANNING APPEAL, 12 EARLY ROAD

The Committee received notification of a Planning Appeal APP/D3125/D/21/3283707 in respect
of 12 Early Road, Witney.

Resolved:

That the notification of the Planning Appeal be noted.

PRgge2



P647

P648

Climate, Biodiversity & Planning - 14 December 2021

ACTIVE TRAVEL UPDATE

The report of the Deputy Town Clerk updating on a number of schemes and progress against the
Town council Active Travel Infrastructure Plan 2020 was received.

Members welcomed the update and confirmation was given that the provision of new cycle
racks and pumps was being progressed.

The Committee noted that a number of the priorities in the Infrastructure Plan had now been
met and it was suggested, and agreed, that delegation be given to officers to update the plan
accordingly.

Resolved:

1. That, the update report be noted; and
2. That, the Deputy Town Clerk be delegated to update the Active Travel Infrastructure
Plan 2020 to reflect the priorities that had been met.

FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

The Democratic & Legal services Officer reminded the Committee that the next meeting was
scheduled for 4 January 2022.

With the express permission of the Chair to add this as an urgent item, Members were
requested to consider if they wished that meeting to be held in person or virtually and be
advisory with any decisions being ratified at the Extraordinary Council meeting on 5 January
2022.

Resolved:

That the meeting on 4 January 2022 be an Advisory Committee and be held virtually.

The meeting closed at: 7.57 pm

Chair

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Minute Item P645

Witney Town Council(

Planning Minutes - 24th December 20210

6450
645- 10 WTC/207/210 Plot Ref :-P11/03705/HHDO Type -0 HOUSEHOLDEQ
Applicant Name :-[0.0 Date Received :-[0 18/11/20210

Location :-08 CHESTNUT CLOSED Date Returned :-00 15/12/20210
CHESTNUT CLOSEO

Proposal :OAlterations to include the erection of a two-storey side extension, part single O
and two storey rear extension and the installation of a bay window to front O
elevation, along with formation of an enlarged parking area with widened access [
and associated works.[

Observations :DWhile Witney Town Council does not object to this application, if approved the O
development will result in a loss of permeable drainage and members ask that [
mitigating measures are considered to help decrease the possibility of surface [
water flooding in this area, in accordance with policy EH7 of the West [
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. Further, members note the objection comment [
from the Local Highways Authority; subject to amended plans being submitted [
to remediate the pedestrian access and parking space issues, Witney Town [
Council have no objections regarding this application.[]

645- 200 WTC/208/210 Plot Ref :-P11/03662/FULO Type ;-0 FULLO
Applicant Name :-00.0 Date Received :-00 22/11/20210
Location :-0190 COLWELL DRIVED Date Returned :-00 15/12/20210
COLWELL DRIVEO
Proposal :[0Construction of new dwelling with associated works and alterations to existing 0
vehicular access.[]
Observations :0Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application.[
645- 30 WTC/209/210 Plot Ref :-211/03708/S730 Type -0 NON COMPLYO
Applicant Name :-00.0 Date Re
[...]
permitted sewage release into our [J
river network. Witney Town Council would like to see Thames Water carry out [
sewage upgrades ahead of any development or occupation of this proposed site.[

Item 12 on the lllustrative Masterplan in Appendix G shows a 'Potential link O
through to Windrush Cemetery'. Witney Town Council welcome this and would O
like to see a commitment by condition that ensures this much-needed vehicular O
and pedestrian access is included within the development and that the O
developer provides for utility connections (water and power) under the road, that O
can be carried forward by the Town Council into the land within Council O
ownership.O

Members ask that all possible locations for the Community Hub are explored. O
Members note the comments from Stagecoach with regard to the hub being on O
the periphery of the new dwellings and not in the most logical place to serve O
existing residents of the Cogges estate or residents of this proposed 0
development and that more could be done to site the hub where it is easily O
accessed by cycling and walking. The community centre could be located near O
the West entrance of the development whereby it would have potential to have O
close links with the cemetery, and this location would have less impact on the O
landscape.[

In terms of connectivity, the current plans only appear to show one pedestrian [
and cycling route across to Farm Mill Lane, which is a shared 3m pathway. O
This is a key corridor into Witney Town Centre and there is space for a 0
segregated footpath and cycleway, cyclists and pedestrians should be 0
separated on what will be a much used and busy route. O

Further, in earlier discussions with Witney Town Council, a footbridge was [
discussed to provide for walking and cycling access from the South of the site, [
heading West toward Sainsburys. The current plans do not show how this can O
be achieved and members feel strongly that this is an important feature that O
must not be forgott
[...]
:-00 15/12/20210
OAKDALE LANEO

Proposal :0Construction of tiled outdoor hot tub with retaining walls (retrospective).(]

Observations :[Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application.O

645- 150 WTC/224/210 Plot Ref :-P11/03901/HHDUO Type ;-0 HOUSEHOLDED
Applicant Name :-00.0 Date Received :-[0 06/12/20210
Location :-05 SCHOFIELD AVENUED Date Returned :-00 15/12/20210

SCHOFIELD AVENUED
Proposal :00Single storey rear extension.[]

Observations :[Witney Town Council has no objections regarding this application.[

The Meeting closed at : 7:55pm0O

Signed : O Chairman( Date:O

On behalf of :- O Witney Town Council[J

Page No 90

PRggel 00



	Agenda
	4 Budget: Revised Budget 2021/22 and Estimates 2022/23
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX A1 - BUDGET NOTES
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E

	5 To formally declare the Precept for 2022/23
	6a Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee - 14 December 2021 (attached) and 4 January 2022 (to follow)
	Minutes
	P645 Planning Applications




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Wednesday, 5 January 2022 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor J Aitman (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Duncan 

T Ashby 
O Collins 
D Enright 
A D Harvey 
 

A McMahon 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
D Temple 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

 
5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashbourne, Bolger, Butterfield, 
Eaglestone, Gwatkin, Jones and King 
 

6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

7   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

8   BUDGET: REVISED BUDGET 2021/22 AND ESTIMATES 2022/23 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Town Clerk. 

 
In response to a question clarification was given on the budget allocation for the operation of 
the splash park at The Leys. 
 
A member said that the Conservative Group would like to see a more detailed Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and thanked the Town Clerk for her hard work in preparing the 
budget. 
 
In response a Labour member acknowledged the concern but emphasised the unique situation 
over the past 18 months that had meant income and expenditure was more difficult to predict.  



Full Council - 5 January 2022 

 
2 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Enright and seconded by Councillor Collins that the Precept 
increase should be in line with inflation and therefore be set at 4.9%. 
 
It was highlighted that this would mean that further savings would be required and each 
committee would need to review priorities to meet the new budget parameters if adopted. 
Members indicated that the budget would need to be strictly adhered to and it was important to 
maintain a healthy reserve. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposition was carried with six members voting for, one member 
voting against and three abstentions. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted and:- 
 

1. that the revised budget for 2021/2022 as presented be adopted; and 
2. that the estimated budget for 2022/23 be further scrutinised by the spending 

Committees during the next cycle of meetings in order to identify savings to fit the 
budget into the parameters now agreed on the level of Precept increase – limited to 
4.9%. 

 
 

9   TO FORMALLY DECLARE THE PRECEPT FOR 2022/23 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Town Clerk. 

 
The proposal was to increase the precept by 4.9% which equated to £167.01 per annum for a 
band D property. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the report be noted and that the Town Clerk be authorised to sign and serve a precept on 
the West Oxfordshire District Council, in accordance with the appropriate provisions of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), requiring the District Council to pay the Town Council the 
sum of £1,829,398 in respect of Council Tax for the town during the financial year 2022/23. 
 

10   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2021 AND 4 JANUARY 
2022 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
It was reported that, at a recent District Council planning meeting, the Town Council had been 
commended on the quality of its responses to planning consultations. Members thanked officers 
for their support at meetings and expertise in dealing with planning submissions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Advisory Committee meetings held on 
14 December 2021 and 4 January 2022 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 
 
 



Full Council - 5 January 2022 

 
3 

11   FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Council considered whether committee meetings should be held virtually from January 2022 
meaning they would revert to being advisory with delegations in place for urgent matters. 

 
Members considered that this should be supported as it allowed members and others who could 
not attend ‘in person’ meetings to participate. It was suggested, and agreed, that the situation 
should be reviewed at each future Council meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the Council’s cyclical committee meetings be held virtually from January 2022 and 
be advisory with delegations to the Town Clerk on any other urgent matters; and 

2. That, the situation regarding meetings be reviewed at each future Council meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.31 pm 

 
Chair 


